Standard Terms and Conditions), the Guarantor has guaranteed the obligations of the 

Borrower under this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed on the basis of, inter alia, the foregoing to make a loan 

to the Borrower in the amount of up to EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million Euros), subject 

to the terms and conditions set forth or referred to in this Agreement which shall for the 

purposes of the Standard Terms and Conditions constitute the "Loan Agreement".  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:  

ARTICLE I - STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS;

[...]

specified Article or Section of, or Schedule to, this Agreement. 

ARTICLE II - PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE LOAN 

Section 2.01. Amount and Currency 

(a) The Bank agrees to lend to the Borrower, on the terms and conditions set forth or 

referred to in this Agreement, the amount of up to EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million 

Euros).  

Section 2.02. Other Financial Terms of the Loan 

(a) The Minimum Drawdown Amount shall be EUR [500,000 (five hundred thousand 

Euros)], except for a Drawdown for payments relating to consulting services referred to 

in item (2) of Attachment to Schedule 2, for which the Minimum Drawdown Amount